## ORDINANCE NO. 149439

An Ordinance amending Chapter 15.12, Office of Emergency Services, of the Municipal Code of the City of Portland in order to transfer the administrative responsibility of the Office of Emergency Services from the Office of the Mayor to the Office of the Commissioner of Public Works, in accordance with Ordinance No. 148610.

The City of Portland ordains:

al<sup>2</sup>

Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. The Office of Emergency Services being appropriated within the Bureau of Emergency Communications was transferred by Executive Order October 9, 1979, Ordinance No. 148610, from the Office of Management Services to the Office of the Commissioner of Public Works.
- 2. Chapter 15.12 of the Municipal Code must be amended to reflect that change in administrative responsibility.
- NO, THEREFORE, the Council directs:
  - a. That Chapter 15.12, Office of Emergency Services, of the Code of the City of Portland, Oregon, hereby is amended to read as follows:

"15.12.010 Organization. The Office of Emergency Services shall operate under the direction of the Commissioner-in-charge in non-emergency situations, and under the direction of the Mayor in emergency situations, and shall be supervised by an emergency services coordinator who shall be appointed and serve at the pleasure of the Commissioner-in-charge."

"15.12.020 Duties. It shall be the responsibility of the Office of Emergency Services to recommend to the City Council a basic emergency services plan to assist the Mayor and the Commissioner-in-charge in the performance of their duties by this code. In order to develop and maintain a basic emergency services plan, the duties of the office of emergency services shall include, but not be limited to the following:

149439



明朝

隙

				<u>ب</u>
			1289 Calendar No. <del>1151</del>	L INTRODUCED BY Mayor McCready
	SSIONERS VO FOLLOWS: Yeas	DTED	ORDINANCE No. 149439 Title An Ordinance amending Chapter 15.12, Office of Emergency Services, of the Municipal Code of the City of Portland in order to transfer the administrative responsibility of the Office of Emergency Services from the Office of the Mayor to the Office of the Commissioner of Public Works, in accordance with Ordinance No. 148610.	Mayor McCready   NOTED BY THE COMMISSIONER   Affairs   Finance and Administration   Safety   Utilities   Works   BUREAU APPROVAL   Bureau:
	>		THURSDAY APR 3 1980	Prepared By: Date: Budget Impact Review:
FOUR-FIF	THS CALEND	AR	PASSED TO THIRD READING APR 1 0 1980	Completed Not required Bureau Head:
Jordan Lindberg				NOTED BY City Attorney
Schwab McCready			MAR 2 8 1980	City Auditor City Engineer
			GEORGE YERKOVICH Auditor of the CITY OF PORTLAND	

0322

--